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Where does your family member live?

Specialized facility for people with intellectual disabilities- ICF, staterun or other 14% 8% 16% 16% 22% 9% 19% 13% 25% 8% 8% 17% 11% 15% 3% 11% 17% 13% 28% 13% 13% 7%
Group home or agency-operated apartment 43% 31% 45% 42% 49% 44% 53% 54% 45% 39% 38% 42% 44% 46% 8% 48% 40% 45% 41% 36% 43% 40%
Independent home or apartment not operated by an agency 35% 50% 26% 35% 22% 36% 25% 29% 19% 36% 43% 30% 39% 31% 72% 35% 27% 35% 22% 41% 35% 48%
Adult foster carehost family home 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 1% 2% 7% 1% 6% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Nursing home 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 5% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1%
Homeless 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Other 6% 7% 10% 3% 5% 7% 1% 2% 8% 10% 8% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 10% 6% 3%
Does your family member live in an urban or rural area?

Urban or suburban in or near a city or large town 94% 90% 89% 100% 100% 83% 98% 98% 96% 86% 95% 96% 98% 99% 69% 98% 98% 94% 99% 92% 83% 99%
Rural outside of a city or town 6% 10% 11% 0% 0% 17% 2% 2% 4% 14% 5% 4% 2% 1% 31% 2% 2% 6% 1% 8% 17% 1%
Family Member's Age

Mean 42.83 42.24 43.55 45.88 45.56 42.17 42.17 42.55 45.11 39.45 41.98 43.23 40.55 43.22 41.19 41.24 43.64 42.52 49.21 42.76 43.12 44.14
Std. Deviation 12.401 11.520 12.905 13.782 13.387 11.894 12.181 12.997 11.679 12.211 11.816 12.382 11.911 12.118 11.724 11.994 14.499 12.541 12.274 12.038 12.126 14.447
Family Member's Gender

Male 61% 59% 60% 62% 69% 64% 60% 60% 59% 55% 55% 57% 64% 63% 51% 65% 61% 58% 61% 61% 59% 66%
Female 39% 41% 40% 38% 31% 36% 39% 40% 41% 44% 45% 42% 36% 37% 49% 35% 37% 42% 39% 39% 41% 34%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Family Member's Disabilities

Intellectual disability 67% 67% 70% 58% 62% 69% 67% 64% 69% 57% 68% 66% 64% 72% 58% 65% 58% 72% 78% 68% 68% 61%
Mood illness psychiatric diagnosis for example, depression, anxiety, psychotic disorder 28% 31% 27% 34% 31% 29% 22% 30% 28% 25% 30% 27% 24% 25% 39% 22% 30% 30% 28% 32% 32% 24%
Autism spectrum disorder for example, autism, Asperger syndrome, pervasive 33% 30% 22% 40% 36% 31% 33% 40% 26% 42% 34% 36% 37% 32% 25% 38% 27% 32% 21% 34% 25% 50%
Cerebral palsy 17% 13% 15% 17% 14% 20% 21% 13% 22% 12% 14% 16% 17% 15% 14% 15% 16% 23% 25% 19% 16% 11%
Limited or no vision — legally blind 7% 6% 6% 9% 5% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 12% 8% 8% 7% 11% 3%
Hearing loss — severe or profound 6% 8% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 9% 4% 9% 8% 6% 6% 4% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 1%
Brain injury 10% 10% 8% 8% 9% 12% 9% 6% 10% 8% 11% 7% 7% 10% 19% 11% 10% 12% 15% 10% 14% 8%
Seizure disorder and or neurological problem 25% 24% 24% 26% 30% 23% 21% 20% 30% 25% 23% 27% 25% 25% 24% 27% 20% 29% 29% 21% 22% 16%
Chemical dependency 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Down syndrome 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 1% 16% 7% 6% 3% 11% 10% 9% 9% 10% 8% 6% 9% 3% 10% 6% 5%
Prader Willi syndrome 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Fetal alcohol spectrum disorder FASD 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 0%
Other disabilities not listed 13% 15% 17% 8% 14% 10% 10% 11% 16% 15% 14% 13% 11% 13% 15% 12% 12% 15% 15% 13% 17% 12%
Family Member's Health Condition

Cardiovascular disease for example, coronary heart disease, angina 8% 7% 9% 6% 2% 11% 8% 6% 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 10% 7% 6% 6% 9% 8% 8% 7% 9%
Diabetes including Type 1 and Type 2 18% 18% 15% 22% 12% 17% 13% 19% 21% 16% 15% 19% 19% 19% 22% 17% 26% 16% 21% 17% 22% 20%
Cancer for example, breast, prostate, colon, lung 6% 3% 5% 2% 8% 7% 9% 6% 5% 3% 9% 4% 6% 7% 4% 8% 1% 6% 2% 5% 3% 9%
High blood pressure 29% 30% 38% 28% 35% 32% 26% 35% 26% 29% 18% 31% 31% 29% 33% 24% 38% 26% 30% 32% 31% 33%
High cholesterol 28% 22% 28% 33% 27% 37% 24% 31% 32% 31% 23% 40% 23% 33% 13% 25% 41% 27% 22% 30% 27% 25%
Dysphagia difficulty swallowing 8% 6% 5% 9% 8% 8% 7% 4% 8% 6% 10% 9% 7% 8% 9% 9% 1% 9% 19% 10% 10% 8%
Pressure ulcers bed sores 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Alzheimer’s disease or other dementia 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 0% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1%
Oral health or dental problems that cause ongoing pain or difficulty eating 16% 18% 16% 14% 27% 20% 11% 19% 19% 27% 16% 13% 11% 12% 27% 12% 18% 20% 22% 18% 9% 15%
Sleep apnea 14% 19% 10% 17% 8% 19% 15% 17% 18% 6% 17% 12% 18% 15% 24% 19% 6% 13% 4% 10% 6% 10%
Other 27% 25% 32% 23% 24% 23% 22% 31% 24% 32% 32% 30% 21% 30% 24% 29% 34% 27% 19% 25% 39% 32%
Family Member's Race/Ethnicity

American Indian or Alaska Native 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 7% 3% 1% 3% 0% 3% 0% 1%
Asian Asian Indian, Chinese, Filipino, Japanese, Korean, Vietnamese, Other Asian 8% 5% 2% 21% 13% 4% 13% 21% 5% 7% 3% 9% 12% 8% 1% 14% 6% 4% 10% 6% 4% 6%
Black or African-American 7% 8% 5% 4% 3% 1% 7% 8% 9% 8% 4% 5% 9% 3% 0% 4% 56% 5% 5% 2% 6% 16%
Pacific Islander Native Hawaiian, Guamanian or Chamorro, Samoan, Other Pacific Islander 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
White 76% 77% 70% 48% 70% 93% 81% 67% 69% 72% 86% 76% 74% 81% 92% 73% 13% 83% 66% 84% 82% 69%
Hispanic/Latino /Mexican, Mexican/american, Chicano, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Other 12% 10% 22% 30% 19% 5% 6% 16% 19% 16% 4% 13% 9% 10% 7% 15% 26% 10% 25% 8% 12% 9%
Other 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 5% 4% 1% 1%
Family Member's Preferred Means of Communication

Spoken 79% 82% 79% 70% 74% 86% 79% 80% 69% 79% 87% 79% 78% 81% 85% 76% 74% 80% 79% 80% 82% 84%
Gestures/body language 13% 9% 13% 21% 17% 10% 17% 15% 16% 13% 9% 13% 15% 12% 10% 13% 13% 13% 12% 10% 9% 9%
Sign language or finger spelling 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Communication aid device 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Other 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 3% 2% 4% 10% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 0% 8% 8% 3% 8% 7% 5% 1%

Family Member's Preferred Language




FAMILY GUARDIAN SURVEY (FGS) FY 19/20 CA

ACRC CVRC  ELARC FDLRC  FNRC GGRC HRC IRC KRC NBRC NLACRC RCEB RCOC RCRC SARC SCLARC SDRC  SGPRC  TCRC VMRC WRC
NATIONAL CORE INDICATORS Average

English 94% 97% 96% 83% 89% 99% 93% 97% 91% 92% 98% 91% 94% 97% 97% 92% 77% 96% 84% 97% 96% 96%
Spanish 2% 1% 2% 8% 5% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 12% 1% 6% 0% 2% 1%
Mandarin 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Tagalog 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Vietnamese 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Korean 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Arabic 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Armenian 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Farsi 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Hmong 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Khmer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Laos 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Russian 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
American Sign Language ASL 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Other 3% 0% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 0% 6% 5% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 5% 8% 3% 8% 2% 1% 1%
Family member has a legal, court-appointed guardian or conservator?

No, does not have a guardian/conservator legally competent or presumed competent 42% 50% 46% 39% 28% 39% 44% 37% 44% 51% 49% 38% 46% 40% 55% 31% 41% 40% 42% 42% 53% 41%
Yes, limited guardianship/conservatorship a person has authority over certain decisions, 52% 46% 44% 56% 64% 58% 52% 57% 47% 43% 49% 55% 49% 55% 38% 65% 49% 56% 51% 54% 37% 48%
Yes, has a guardian/conservator but not sure whether it’s full or limited 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 6% 5% 10% 5% 8% 3% 4% 6% 10% 5% 2% 7% 5% 5% 7% 3% 10% 4% 7% 4% 10% 11%
Guardian/conservator’s relationship to family member

Family 91% 89% 79% 98% 87% 89% 98% 92% 89% 90% 94% 94% 91% 92% 89% 93% 89% 94% 76% 93% 98% 89%
Friend 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Employee of state or guardianship agency 5% 6% 10% 0% 9% 7% 2% 7% 7% 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 17% 6% 0% 6%
Other 3% 4% 10% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 7% 2% 8% 1% 2% 5%
Family member’s highest completed level of education

Did not complete high school — Not currently in school 28% 27% 30% 40% 42% 26% 31% 24% 33% 26% 29% 22% 22% 25% 20% 32% 46% 26% 43% 23% 29% 29%
Currently enrolled in high school 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
High school certificate NOT a high school diploma/GED 31% 29% 29% 21% 22% 31% 31% 33% 28% 26% 32% 36% 36% 39% 26% 31% 26% 34% 28% 31% 29% 20%
High school diploma/GED 21% 25% 23% 19% 13% 27% 14% 22% 25% 29% 24% 18% 20% 21% 36% 16% 20% 20% 17% 25% 22% 22%
Vocational school or certificate program 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 0% 5% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 5%
Some college 9% 10% 8% 6% 9% 12% 11% 10% 5% 7% 9% 10% 9% 6% 13% 10% 4% 7% 7% 11% 12% 12%
College degree or higher 7% 7% 5% 10% 8% 1% 6% 8% 1% 8% 5% 10% 7% 7% 3% 7% 3% 9% 3% 7% 5% 11%
In the past two weeks, family member has participated in the following

activities

Paid individual job in the community 16% 18% 12% 14% 12% 10% 17% 16% 8% 14% 16% 15% 18% 19% 13% 19% 11% 15% 8% 18% 12% 22%
Paid small group job in a community based setting 14% 11% 18% 5% 8% 22% 11% 5% 16% 10% 22% 12% 9% 15% 18% 12% 11% 16% 19% 15% 9% 13%
Unpaid activity in the community 28% 24% 25% 30% 17% 18% 35% 15% 23% 15% 37% 33% 23% 31% 32% 35% 16% 34% 23% 32% 27% 21%
Paid work in a community business that primarily hires people with disabilities 9% 9% 9% 5% 4% 16% 8% 8% 5% 10% 14% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8% 10% 9% 5% 9% 6% 11%
Paid work performed in a facility based setting 13% 15% 17% 6% 5% 22% 7% 7% 20% 18% 16% 11% 9% 15% 12% 11% 12% 14% 24% 11% 10% 13%
Unpaid activity in a facility based setting 27% 22% 29% 26% 24% 30% 36% 28% 31% 24% 30% 26% 28% 26% 32% 29% 17% 25% 28% 27% 28% 19%
School 10% 8% 11% 10% 12% 7% 10% 13% 6% 9% 6% 8% 13% 10% 6% 12% 18% 9% 11% 10% 12% 10%
Stays at home 27% 34% 33% 35% 33% 32% 17% 14% 22% 33% 27% 28% 27% 22% 48% 23% 34% 23% 33% 24% 32% 30%
Other 48% 53% 48% 57% 31% 46% 50% 49% 48% 50% 47% 42% 51% 42% 55% 56% 33% 47% 41% 56% 39% 50%
Family member's level of support need for self-injurious, disruptive or

destructive behavior

No support needed no help needed with personal care activities 40% 48% 33% 24% 39% 44% 44% 40% 33% 35% 39% 39% 46% 41% 43% 39% 29% 42% 30% 42% 50% 35%
Some support needed requires only occasional assistance or monitoring 37% 34% 37% 40% 30% 35% 38% 37% 42% 33% 40% 34% 36% 39% 35% 39% 36% 36% 36% 36% 30% 40%
Extensive support needed 23% 18% 30% 36% 30% 21% 18% 23% 25% 33% 21% 27% 18% 21% 22% 22% 35% 22% 33% 21% 20% 25%
Family member's level of support need with personal care activities

No support needed no help needed with personal care activities 33% 39% 34% 20% 27% 41% 32% 32% 30% 34% 33% 33% 35% 29% 40% 29% 36% 34% 24% 38% 41% 31%
Some support needed requires only occasional assistance or monitoring 35% 37% 36% 36% 32% 34% 38% 35% 35% 34% 38% 35% 33% 40% 26% 40% 26% 32% 34% 33% 30% 41%
Extensive support needed 32% 24% 30% 44% 41% 25% 30% 33% 34% 32% 30% 32% 31% 31% 33% 31% 38% 35% 42% 29% 29% 28%
Family member's Ivel of support need with other daily activities

No support needed no help needed with other daily activities 5% 7% 8% 3% 2% 6% 5% 9% 6% 7% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 8% 5% 2% 5% 11% 4%
Some support needed requires only occasional assistance or monitoring 30% 34% 25% 23% 30% 31% 30% 29% 28% 34% 31% 29% 31% 31% 41% 31% 31% 31% 25% 34% 27% 37%
Extensive support needed 64% 59% 67% 74% 68% 63% 65% 62% 67% 59% 65% 65% 64% 66% 55% 66% 62% 64% 73% 61% 62% 59%
Language spoken in the home

English 93% 98% 95% 77% 84% 99% 90% 94% 93% 89% 98% 91% 91% 92% 99% 88% 75% 97% 83% 97% 97% 94%
Spanish 3% 1% 5% 11% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 18% 0% 7% 1% 2% 2%
Mandarin 1% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%




FAMILY GUARDIAN SURVEY (FGS) FY 19/20 CA

ACRC CVRC ELARC FDLRC FNRC GGRC HRC IRC KRC NBRC NLACRC RCEB RCOC RCRC SARC SCLARC SDRC SGPRC TCRC VMRC WRC
NATIONAL CORE INDICATORS Average

Tagalog 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Viethamese 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Korean 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Arabic 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Armenian 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Farsi 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Hmong 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Khmer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Laos 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Russian 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
American Sign Language ASL 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Other 3% 1% 0% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 8% 0% 2% 4% 3% 0% 4% 6% 2% 7% 2% 1% 2%
Age of Respondent

Under 35 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
35-54 8% 6% 12% 9% 6% 9% 5% 13% 9% 16% 7% 4% 8% 9% 11% 4% 21% 7% 6% 6% 10% 9%
55-74 59% 64% 59% 58% 52% 61% 58% 48% 53% 58% 64% 62% 59% 56% 63% 62% 60% 58% 53% 58% 56% 59%
75 or older 32% 29% 27% 33% 43% 29% 37% 35% 37% 26% 28% 34% 32% 33% 26% 33% 16% 34% 40% 35% 33% 32%
Respondent overall health

Excellent 18% 20% 17% 16% 16% 21% 21% 19% 14% 17% 15% 17% 19% 18% 13% 21% 6% 20% 17% 18% 10% 27%
Very good 44% 46% 39% 34% 46% 44% 43% 40% 42% 48% 50% 44% 41% 52% 44% 43% 40% 48% 36% 47% 41% 39%
Fairly good 32% 30% 35% 39% 29% 33% 30% 36% 38% 31% 30% 32% 36% 26% 38% 31% 45% 27% 40% 29% 41% 28%
Poor 6% 5% 9% 11% 9% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 10% 4% 7% 5% 8% 6%
Respondent's relationship to family member

Parent(biological, adoptive, or foster) 89% 93% 87% 68% 85% 91% 94% 83% 94% 90% 91% 91% 94% 86% 89% 92% 52% 91% 79% 88% 86% 78%
Sibling 7% 4% 9% 23% 10% 6% 5% 10% 4% 8% 7% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 20% 6% 14% 8% 7% 14%
Spouse 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Grandparent 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Public guardian 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Private guardian 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Other 1% 2% 3% 7% 3% 2% 0% 6% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 7% 5% 3% 22% 2% 6% 3% 1% 7%
Typically, how often do you see this person each year

Less than once 5% 5% 9% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 9% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7%

1to 3 times 9% 7% 13% 11% 9% 11% 10% 5% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 10% 12% 9% 11% 6%
4 to 6 times 8% 7% 8% 11% 6% 11% 7% 5% 11% 13% 6% 8% 8% 8% 13% 8% 14% 7% 10% 9% 6% 9%

7 to 12 times 10% 11% 12% 11% 12% 11% 7% 7% 15% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 11% 11% 7% 10% 14% 11%

More than 12 times 68% 70% 58% 61% 70% 64% 74% 79% 55% 64% 72% 75% 71% 74% 67% 72% 67% 66% 66% 68% 62% 67%
Respondent's highest level of education

No high school diploma/GED 4% 3% 8% 7% 9% 5% 4% 2% 8% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 15% 2% 10% 2% 8% 2%
High school diploma/GED 12% 14% 14% 19% 10% 17% 6% 13% 14% 16% 12% 14% 10% 10% 19% 11% 16% 10% 15% 10% 16% 10%
Vocational school or certificate program 4% 1% 6% 5% 3% 3% 1% 6% 6% 1% 4% 5% 5% 1% 6% 4% 7% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1%
Some college 26% 26% 28% 26% 27% 29% 20% 21% 35% 24% 28% 24% 23% 24% 26% 23% 28% 28% 28% 27% 29% 20%
College degree or higher 53% 54% 44% 43% 50% 45% 67% 57% 36% 51% 53% 52% 59% 58% 47% 60% 34% 57% 43% 58% 43% 64%
Approximately how much out of pocket unreimbursed money did you spend
last year

Nothing 49% 52% 66% 61% 48% 57% 40% 52% 58% 50% 47% 43% 40% 45% 50% 40% 67% 48% 56% 44% 60% 38%
$1-$100 7% 10% 6% 4% 5% 10% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 8% 7% 8% 4% 8% 7% 7% 7% 9% 6% 6%
$101-$1000 21% 18% 17% 19% 27% 19% 24% 20% 21% 24% 23% 20% 26% 22% 29% 22% 17% 23% 20% 23% 17% 18%
$1,001-$10,000 19% 16% 11% 14% 13% 14% 24% 21% 12% 17% 22% 21% 22% 20% 12% 23% 7% 20% 16% 21% 17% 26%
Over $10,000 4% 3% 0% 2% 7% 0% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 9% 6% 6% 4% 6% 2% 2% 1% 4% 0% 12%
For which services or therapies do you pay out of pocket unreimbursed?

Respite Services 4% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 5% 4% 1% 4% 3% 7% 3% 6% 3% 5% 10% 4% 10% 3% 3% 3%
Behavior Therapy 4% 3% 6% 7% 11% 4% 6% 2% 4% 8% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 7% 3% 0% 2% 3% 6%
Speech Therapy 1% 0% 3% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 5%
Additional Therapies e.g. OT, PT, Group Therapy 9% 8% 4% 7% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 6% 12% 9% 12% 12% 7% 12% 7% 7% 8% 12% 2% 21%
Social Skills Training 4% 6% 1% 12% 14% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 7% 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% 10% 1% 2% 2% 0% 8%
Recreational Activities and Programs 41% 38% 36% 39% 44% 49% 47% 53% 32% 31% 50% 40% 48% 46% 43% 38% 27% 40% 33% 35% 29% 44%
Afterschool Care 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 6% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 7% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Educational Expenses 5% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 5% 12% 4% 2% 3% 2% 7% 6% 7% 9% 7% 3% 2% 7% 5% 9%
Medical and/or dental expenses 59% 62% 51% 49% 58% 36% 68% 71% 49% 69% 70% 62% 65% 60% 40% 64% 30% 57% 53% 57% 62% 59%
Parent Training 1% 1% 0% 5% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Transportation Support 34% 37% 31% 27% 39% 38% 35% 43% 27% 27% 35% 29% 36% 32% 60% 28% 33% 34% 31% 32% 28% 43%




FAMILY GUARDIAN SURVEY (FGS) FY 19/20 CA
ACRC CVRC ELARC FDLRC FNRC GGRC HRC IRC KRC NBRC NLACRC RCEB RCOC RCRC SARC SCLARC SDRC SGPRC TCRC VMRC WRC
NATIONAL CORE INDICATORS Average
Other 27% 27% 37% 20% 31% 36% 13% 20% 41% 23% 20% 29% 23% 26% 17% 24% 37% 34% 35% 25% 34% 34%
What was the total income last year of all wage earners in your household?
Up to 15,000 5% 4% 8% 7% 6% 8% 2% 8% 8% 7% 7% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4%
15,001-25,000 6% 5% 9% 11% 5% 7% 4% 7% 9% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 10% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4%
25,001-50,000 13% 12% 11% 15% 13% 14% 10% 5% 15% 13% 12% 16% 14% 11% 22% 17% 10% 13% 16% 15% 15% 10%
50,001-75,000 11% 14% 10% 12% 10% 19% 11% 8% 11% 17% 10% 8% 11% 10% 15% 8% 9% 10% 10% 15% 16% 6%
Over 75,000 23% 29% 18% 14% 16% 18% 30% 24% 16% 19% 24% 24% 30% 23% 17% 30% 5% 23% 14% 21% 19% 35%
No earned income 10% 7% 9% 11% 11% 13% 9% 11% 11% 7% 7% 9% 10% 11% 17% 10% 14% 11% 17% 8% 12% 9%
Prefer not to say 29% 26% 29% 28% 33% 20% 32% 33% 26% 24% 33% 34% 25% 33% 17% 25% 37% 30% 27% 29% 23% 31%
Does not apply — respondent is a public guardian, public administrator, or represents a 3% 2% 6% 1% 5% 1% 2% 6% 5% 7% 3% 1% 2% 4% 0% 2% 12% 2% 4% 0% 4% 1%
Is your family member with an 1/DD currently receiving any of the services and
supports listed below from the Regional center?
Financial support 36% 33% 42% 41% 41% 41% 36% 36% 30% 46% 33% 40% 32% 40% 44% 34% 46% 33% 46% 34% 42% 44%
In-Home Support 44% 53% 41% 41% 42% 46% 48% 29% 35% 44% 49% 43% 44% 43% 73% 44% 35% 37% 42% 54% 35% 62%
Residential supports 79% 73% 81% 76% 80% 77% 83% 77% 80% 72% 76% 84% 79% 81% 69% 86% 73% 80% 84% 80% 76% 74%
Day/employment supports 67% 63% 69% 60% 49% 64% 74% 74% 70% 62% 69% 64% 69% 71% 50% 67% 63% 70% 64% 66% 71% 57%
Transportation 67% 70% 79% 72% 59% 72% 61% 65% 83% 72% 61% 51% 58% 76% 55% 66% 75% 63% 75% 62% 72% 50%
Other services/supports 41% 37% 43% 44% 49% 39% 43% 45% 48% 24% 42% 47% 27% 42% 47% 41% 49% 38% 53% 48% 43% 46%
Self-direction 21% 26% 17% 17% 22% 25% 17% 22% 13% 17% 21% 17% 17% 22% 43% 18% 33% 22% 14% 25% 33% 21%
Does your family member with a disability receive Social Security benefits SSI or
SSDI, survivor benefits, etc.?
Yes 91% 92% 96% 94% 92% 93% 90% 88% 94% 93% 95% 90% 88% 93% 94% 90% 83% 93% 86% 92% 90% 86%
Does your family member with a disability receive services or supports from
other agencies or organizations school services, vocational rehab, etc.?
Yes 30% 31% 33% 29% 32% 24% 37% 34% 25% 27% 33% 28% 25% 32% 25% 30% 38% 26% 16% 38% 34% 29%
Do you get enough information to take part in planning services for your family
member?
Always 36% 34% 40% 36% 27% 36% 45% 39% 33% 23% 32% 29% 23% 43% 30% 40% 46% 36% 38% 37% 41% 42%
Usually 36% 36% 31% 33% 35% 38% 36% 39% 28% 29% 33% 42% 47% 40% 36% 37% 20% 36% 34% 37% 36% 30%
Sometimes* 16% 18% 13% 19% 20% 12% 13% 15% 16% 26% 22% 17% 18% 12% 23% 14% 17% 17% 15% 18% 12% 16%
Seldom/Never* 12% 13% 16% 13% 18% 14% 6% 7% 24% 22% 13% 12% 13% 6% 12% 10% 17% 12% 13% 8% 11% 12%
Is information from the regional center offered in your preferred language?
Yes 98% 100% 100% 92% 100% 98% 98% 99% 99% 100% 98% 98% 98% 99% 97% 98% 96% 99% 97% 100% 98% 98%
Is the information you get about services and supports easy to understand?
Always 49% 48% 59% 37% 37% 48% 50% 48% 48% 44% 40% 46% 42% 58% 36% 46% 50% 50% 52% 55% 53% 50%
Usually 41% 43% 31% 44% 49% 44% 44% 48% 36% 46% 48% 43% 44% 37% 51% 44% 31% 41% 33% 38% 38% 36%
Sometimes* 9% 7% 8% 16% 14% 6% 4% 5% 12% 8% 10% 9% 12% 5% 12% 7% 13% 8% 12% 6% 7% 12%
Seldom/Never* 2% 2% 2% 4% 0% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 7% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2%
Do staff or the residential agency keep you informed about how your family
member is doing?
Always 44% 42% 45% 49% 45% 46% 47% 51% 43% 36% 37% 48% 37% 53% 28% 44% 47% 45% 52% 42% 45% 49%
Usually 28% 30% 25% 27% 30% 24% 30% 32% 25% 23% 27% 22% 33% 30% 26% 32% 26% 25% 30% 35% 20% 22%
Sometimes* 14% 14% 16% 11% 14% 14% 14% 7% 13% 22% 17% 19% 15% 9% 30% 14% 13% 14% 10% 13% 19% 16%
Seldom/Never* 13% 14% 14% 14% 12% 17% 9% 10% 19% 18% 19% 11% 15% 8% 17% 10% 14% 16% 9% 11% 16% 14%
Does the case manager/service coordinator respect your family’s choices and
opinions?
Always 59% 57% 63% 56% 53% 60% 67% 67% 52% 44% 51% 55% 57% 69% 57% 58% 57% 61% 59% 62% 59% 66%
Usually 28% 30% 21% 36% 30% 27% 26% 23% 29% 35% 35% 29% 26% 24% 28% 31% 21% 26% 29% 30% 28% 23%
Sometimes* 7% 5% 9% 6% 15% 7% 5% 7% 9% 10% 8% 9% 9% 6% 7% 7% 14% 8% 5% 5% 5% 8%
Seldom/Never* 6% 8% 7% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 10% 10% 6% 7% 7% 2% 9% 3% 8% 6% 7% 3% 7% 3%
Do you need help planning for your family member’s future with respect to any
of the following?
Employment* 36% 39% 28% 33% 45% 36% 38% 27% 26% 36% 44% 34% 39% 36% 32% 42% 41% 36% 29% 39% 22% 41%
Financial* 37% 38% 35% 43% 38% 34% 46% 33% 29% 32% 41% 34% 37% 35% 45% 42% 44% 35% 22% 38% 31% 44%
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ACRC CVRC ELARC FDLRC FNRC GGRC HRC IRC KRC NBRC NLACRC RCEB RCOC RCRC SARC SCLARC SDRC SGPRC TCRC VMRC WRC
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Housing* 46% 51% 39% 46% 36% 50% 52% 45% 43% 33% 51% 39% 47% 44% 51% 56% 48% 48% 38% 45% 31% 40%
Legal* 30% 29% 30% 31% 22% 32% 33% 26% 26% 29% 31% 33% 26% 34% 30% 29% 35% 31% 27% 27% 24% 31%
Medical* 42% 39% 38% 48% 45% 38% 50% 48% 37% 45% 40% 38% 37% 42% 60% 47% 51% 40% 38% 48% 36% 38%
Social/Relationships* 36% 36% 27% 31% 45% 32% 46% 36% 27% 29% 45% 31% 46% 34% 47% 39% 35% 39% 22% 36% 23% 44%
Transition from school* 7% 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 8% 7% 3% 10% 5% 6% 9% 1% 1% 8% 17% 5% 8% 6% 11% 8%
Recreation/Having fun* 38% 37% 29% 35% 38% 39% 46% 34% 29% 34% 49% 32% 48% 34% 38% 42% 44% 36% 31% 40% 29% 34%
Other* 19% 18% 38% 17% 22% 17% 7% 15% 25% 23% 12% 16% 10% 21% 9% 15% 17% 17% 33% 21% 31% 20%
In the past year, did your family member move out of the family home for the
first time?
Yes 4% 3% 6% 8% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3%
If yes, did your family member receive enough information about services
available to support him/her?
Yes 75% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
If yes, did you have enough choices of service providers to support your family
member living outside the family home?
Yes 66% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Does your family member have an individual program plan (IPP)?
Yes 91% 93% 90% 94% 87% 92% 97% 88% 87% 84% 90% 95% 90% 92% 96% 91% 73% 93% 87% 94% 91% 89%
If your family member has an individual program plan (IPP), Does the individual
program plan (IPP) include all the services and supports your family member
needs?
Yes 90% 90% 93% 86% 90% 96% 92% 92% 90% 84% 86% 89% 81% 94% 83% 90% 91% 91% 95% 88% 91% 92%
Does your family member get all the services listed in the individual program
plan (IPP)?
Yes 91% 90% 91% 87% 89% 91% 93% 97% 95% 91% 89% 92% 89% 96% 79% 89% 89% 92% 94% 89% 93% 93%
Did you or someone else in your family (besides your family member with a
disability) help make the individual program plan (IPP)?
Yes 73% 75% 69% 59% 75% 67% 78% 76% 68% 68% 75% 74% 72% 74% 68% 76% 55% 73% 71% 76% 67% 79%
Did your family member help make the individual program plan (IPP)?
Yes 62% 76% 61% 41% 45% 68% 62% 58% 56% 59% 67% 58% 61% 61% 79% 56% 49% 65% 48% 69% 69% 66%
Did you or your family member get a copy of the individual program plan (IPP)
in your or your family member’s preferred language?
Yes 91% 93% 87% 91% 94% 91% 97% 89% 83% 89% 90% 91% 94% 93% 86% 96% 93% 91% 85% 91% 96% 80%
Did you discuss how to handle emergencies (such as a medical emergency or
natural disaster) at your family member’s last IPP meeting?
Yes 48% 51% 45% 44% 37% 69% 42% 50% 56% 52% 48% 44% 35% 65% 59% 44% 61% 42% 58% 41% 44% 51%
If your family member left school services during the past year, did s/he have a
transition plan? Your family member may have left school because s/he
graduated or s/he was no longer enrolled due to age.
Yes 30% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 36% n/a n/a n/a n/a
If yes, did the transition plan include getting or continuing work in a community
job?
Yes 40% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Does your family member have enough supports (for example, support
workers, community resources) to work or volunteer in the community?
Yes 70% 73% 74% 76% 63% 71% 73% 78% 64% 52% 69% 71% 55% 78% 64% 70% 56% 75% 65% 67% 63% 75%
Do you feel prepared to handle the needs of your family member in an
emergency such as a medical emergency or natural disaster?
Yes 71% 77% 71% 60% 53% 82% 72% 76% 69% 63% 69% 74% 66% 80% 69% 69% 56% 68% 66% 69% 72% 74%
Individual Question Res ponses Above 5% 2 out of 40 5 out of 40 4 out of 40 3 out of 40 4 out of 40 8 out of 40 9 out of 40 6 out of 40 5 out of 40 4 out of 40 4 out of 40 4 out of 40 11 outof 40 |5 out of 40 1 out of 40 2 out of 40 2 out of 40 8 out of 40 3 out of 40 10 outof 40 |6 out of 40
Individual Question Responses Below 5% 1 out of 40 4 out of 40 8 out of 40 12 outof 40 |1 out of 40 6 out of 40 2 out of 40 10 outof 40 |15 outof40 (9 out of 40 3 out of 40 9 out of 40 0 out of 40 14 outof 40 |5 out of 40 17 outof 40 |1 out of 40 6 out of 40 2 out of 40 5 out of 40 8 out of 40
Are you or your family member able to contact his/her support workers when
Always 53% 52% 57% 55% 41% 51% 57% 58% 45% 43% 49% 51% 48% 61% 42% 51% 57% 53% 58% 54% 51% 57%
Usually 34% 38% 31% 35% 41% 33% 31% 35% 35% 40% 35% 32% 38% 32% 40% 35% 26% 33% 29% 34% 33% 33%
Sometimes* 8% 7% 10% 7% 12% 9% 6% 4% 10% 9% 10% 12% 9% 4% 12% 11% 10% 7% 9% 8% 10% 5%
Seldom/Never* 5% 1% 1% 3% 7% 7% 5% 1% 10% 7% 5% 5% 1% 2% 6% 3% 6% 7% 1% 3% 7% 5%
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Are you or your family member able to contact his/her case manager/service

Always 51% 51% 58% 45% 34% 54% 59% 58% 41% 34% 47% 43% 46% 63% 49% 50% 52% 54% 51% 49% 48% 56%
Usually 34% 38% 28% 40% 41% 30% 32% 34% 36% 43% 34% 37% 37% 30% 31% 33% 22% 31% 36% 38% 34% 33%
Sometimes* 9% 7% 9% 8% 14% 9% 5% 3% 11% 15% 9% 14% 10% 5% 15% 13% 16% 9% 10% 8% 9% 7%
Seldom/Never* 6% 1% 5% 6% 11% 7% 5% 6% 12% 7% 10% 6% 7% 3% 6% 1% 10% 7% 3% 1% 9% 1%
Do support workers come and go when they are supposed to?

Always 51% 49% 61% 57% 43% 43% 50% 59% 51% 45% 42% 48% 49% 62% 42% 47% 65% 54% 53% 42% 60% 55%
Usually 40% 41% 30% 34% 43% 49% 44% 33% 35% 41% 46% 46% 42% 33% 45% 46% 26% 39% 36% 47% 35% 35%
Sometimes* 6% 7% 8% 9% 13% 5% 4% 6% 9% 8% 8% 3% 7% 4% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6% 9% 2% 7%
Seldom/Never* 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 6% 4% 2% 2% 1% 6% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2%
Do services and supports change when your family’s needs change?

Always 37% 34% 44% 40% 35% 40% 45% 36% 32% 28% 25% 34% 35% 44% 29% 33% 43% 40% 50% 34% 47% 39%
Usually 43% 42% 42% 39% 33% 45% 42% 55% 45% 48% 49% 39% 45% 42% 41% 47% 34% 43% 28% 44% 35% 44%
Sometimes* 13% 16% 9% 11% 13% 10% 9% 4% 14% 18% 17% 19% 11% 11% 18% 13% 12% 9% 13% 17% 14% 11%
Seldom/Never* 7% 8% 4% 10% 20% 6% 5% 4% 9% 6% 8% 8% 9% 3% 12% 7% 10% 8% 9% 5% 5% 7%
Do support workers speak to you in a way you understand?

Always 73% 73% 80% 65% 72% 73% 74% 73% 68% 61% 69% 68% 72% 81% 78% 70% 70% 77% 71% 74% 76% 71%
Usually 22% 23% 16% 27% 24% 22% 23% 26% 24% 32% 26% 25% 22% 16% 16% 24% 23% 19% 19% 24% 20% 25%
Sometimes* 3% 1% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 7% 1% 1% 3%
Seldom/Never* 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1%
Are there support workers available who can speak to you in your preferred

language?

Always 88% 89% 94% 80% 79% 90% 88% 88% 84% 84% 93% 88% 85% 88% 87% 86% 82% 90% 80% 89% 93% 90%
Usually 10% 11% 5% 15% 15% 6% 10% 11% 10% 12% 5% 10% 12% 10% 8% 11% 12% 7% 15% 9% 3% 9%
Sometimes* 1% 0% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Seldom/Never* 1% 0% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 0% 3% 0%
Does your family member’s case manager/service coordinator speak your

Yes 98% 99% 99% 95% 100% 100% 99% 99% 98% 99% 98% 98% 99% 98% 99% 97% 94% 99% 98% 100% 98% 98%
If not, is a translator provided when you speak with the case manager/service

Always 14% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Usually 10% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Sometimes* 20% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Seldom/Never* 55% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Are services delivered in a way that is respectful of your family’s culture?

Always 81% 80% 83% 71% 78% 86% 85% 86% 76% 76% 78% 78% 81% 87% 78% 80% 73% 85% 78% 82% 82% 77%
Usually 16% 17% 13% 28% 18% 12% 14% 12% 21% 18% 20% 18% 15% 12% 17% 18% 22% 13% 19% 17% 14% 20%
Sometimes* 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Seldom/Never* 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 5% 0% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2%
Does your family member’s case manager/service coordinator support you in a

way that is respectful of your culture

Always 83% 82% 83% 67% 83% 89% 84% 86% 76% 75% 84% 78% 84% 89% 80% 81% 69% 86% 80% 85% 86% 83%
Usually 14% 14% 12% 27% 10% 9% 13% 11% 19% 21% 14% 16% 12% 9% 14% 15% 24% 12% 16% 12% 12% 14%
Sometimes* 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Seldom/Never* 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
If your family member does not communicate verbally, are there support

workers who can communicate with him/her?

Always 41% 37% 42% 53% 35% 40% 43% n/a 44% n/a 44% 49% 43% 46% n/a 32% n/a 37% 43% 28% 33% n/a
Usually 38% 38% 34% 34% 35% 40% 39% n/a 33% n/a 37% 25% 30% 41% n/a 44% n/a 39% 43% 50% 58% n/a
Sometimes* 14% 11% 13% 6% 20% 12% 14% n/a 17% n/a 15% 16% 22% 8% n/a 10% n/a 18% 7% 9% 0% n/a
Seldom/Never* 8% 14% 11% 6% 10% 8% 5% n/a 5% n/a 4% 9% 5% 4% n/a 13% n/a 6% 7% 13% 8% n/a
Do support workers have the right information and skills to meet your family’s

Always 44% 40% 56% 45% 40% 43% 46% 49% 47% 36% 36% 40% 39% 51% 30% 41% 59% 48% 52% 33% 45% 42%
Usually 44% 46% 34% 37% 42% 44% 39% 42% 39% 46% 47% 47% 47% 42% 50% 45% 29% 43% 38% 54% 45% 43%
Sometimes* 10% 9% 7% 14% 18% 12% 13% 7% 11% 13% 13% 9% 10% 7% 14% 13% 9% 6% 8% 11% 8% 12%
Seldom/Never* 3% 4% 2% 4% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Does your family member have the special equipment or accommodations that

s/he needs?

Always 58% 52% 62% 63% 63% 48% 63% 63% 57% 41% 52% 61% 48% 60% 41% 55% 72% 64% 73% 56% 58% 68%
Usually 31% 35% 29% 21% 32% 39% 24% 31% 33% 46% 35% 27% 30% 30% 38% 33% 21% 26% 21% 37% 37% 18%
Sometimes* 6% 8% 6% 5% 3% 9% 8% 2% 4% 7% 6% 7% 11% 7% 16% 6% 0% 5% 1% 1% 5% 5%
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Seldom/Never* 5% 4% 2% 11% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 7% 5% 10% 4% 5% 5% 8% 4% 3% 3% 0% 9%
Can your family member see health professionals when needed?

Always 67% 68% 64% 60% 66% 61% 70% 68% 69% 61% 65% 67% 63% 68% 54% 70% 69% 71% 70% 72% 70% 69%
Usually 27% 24% 32% 32% 29% 31% 24% 30% 26% 31% 28% 29% 30% 27% 42% 25% 26% 22% 24% 23% 25% 25%
Sometimes* 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 7% 5% 1% 1% 6% 5% 2% 6% 1% 3% 1% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5%
Seldom/Never* 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1%
Does your family member’s primary care doctor understand your family

member’s needs related to his/her disability?

Always 56% 54% 59% 54% 66% 51% 57% 62% 56% 48% 53% 54% 53% 62% 48% 59% 70% 56% 61% 54% 54% 59%
Usually 35% 33% 34% 38% 28% 35% 33% 33% 34% 41% 37% 37% 38% 32% 36% 34% 25% 37% 33% 34% 35% 32%
Sometimes* 7% 10% 7% 5% 6% 12% 8% 1% 8% 10% 8% 6% 8% 1% 7% 5% 3% 7% 1% 9% 7% 8%
Seldom/Never* 2% 3% 0% 3% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 9% 2% 1% 0% 3% 3% 5% 1%
Can your family member go to the dentist when needed?

Always 61% 60% 58% 52% 64% 54% 66% 66% 62% 49% 58% 60% 61% 67% 52% 58% 62% 63% 67% 68% 60% 64%
Usually 26% 24% 30% 31% 20% 28% 20% 28% 29% 38% 28% 29% 24% 24% 31% 29% 29% 25% 23% 22% 23% 28%
Sometimes* 8% 10% 7% 12% 11% 10% 8% 5% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7%
Seldom/Never* 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 8% 6% 1% 3% 5% 8% 3% 7% 3% 8% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 10% 1%
Does your family member’s dentist understand your family member’s needs

Always 63% 64% 62% 52% 56% 53% 66% 72% 63% 57% 66% 63% 60% 64% 57% 60% 69% 67% 63% 63% 64% 65%
Usually 29% 29% 30% 30% 36% 35% 26% 24% 30% 36% 24% 30% 30% 31% 29% 33% 26% 24% 29% 29% 24% 28%
Sometimes* 5% 4% 5% 12% 5% 9% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 7% 6% 6%
Seldom/Never* 3% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 0% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 10% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 6% 1%
If your family member takes medications, do you know what they’re for?

Always 71% 71% 67% 57% 66% 68% 78% 76% 68% 63% 70% 68% 76% 79% 67% 80% 67% 71% 62% 71% 67% 69%
Usually 21% 20% 18% 30% 25% 25% 18% 23% 22% 26% 21% 25% 18% 17% 22% 15% 21% 19% 28% 21% 24% 21%
Sometimes* 6% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 4% 1% 8% 9% 6% 6% 5% 3% 9% 4% 11% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9%
Seldom/Never* 2% 1% 6% 6% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Do you, your family member, or someone else in your family know what is

needed to safely take the medications

Always 74% 71% 72% 62% 78% 75% 77% 74% 71% 74% 70% 76% 72% 80% 65% 76% 73% 76% 70% 77% 72% 70%
Usually 19% 20% 19% 28% 18% 19% 16% 18% 24% 15% 19% 17% 21% 17% 25% 21% 18% 18% 22% 17% 23% 21%
Sometimes* 4% 6% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 4% 1% 9% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3%
Seldom/Never* 3% 1% 6% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 6%
If your family member uses mental health services, does the mental health

professional understand your family member’s needs related to his/her

disability?

Always 53% 50% 51% 46% 52% 60% 58% 73% 46% 49% 44% 46% 48% 60% 44% 51% 63% 51% 66% 56% 56% 71%
Usually 33% 36% 33% 39% 33% 22% 28% 21% 42% 37% 32% 38% 37% 30% 19% 37% 23% 38% 25% 36% 31% 19%
Sometimes* 9% 10% 12% 13% 10% 13% 7% 5% 11% 6% 15% 11% 10% 5% 22% 7% 12% 9% 6% 6% 7% 9%
Seldom/Never* 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 7% 2% 2% 8% 8% 5% 5% 5% 16% 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% 6% 1%
Does your family get the supports and services it needs?

Yes 86% 85% 87% 85% 87% 89% 86% 91% 85% 85% 80% 87% 80% 88% 81% 85% 92% 87% 93% 84% 87% 84%
If no, what additional services does your family need?

Regularly scheduled support for family member* 31% 44% 30% n/a n/a n/a 27% n/a 24% n/a 42% 24% 31% 24% n/a 40% n/a 28% n/a 24% n/a n/a
Homemaker services* 20% 21% 20% n/a n/a n/a 27% n/a 15% n/a 33% 28% 11% 11% n/a 13% n/a 23% n/a 21% n/a n/a
Home and/or vehicle modifications* 8% 10% 10% n/a n/a n/a 12% n/a 6% n/a 6% 12% 7% 7% n/a 2% n/a 5% n/a 5% n/a n/a




	Sheet1

